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Retirement Board
Burlington Employees' Retirement System
Burlington, Vermont 05401

Members of The Board:

Article 11, Division 2, Section 24-60 of the ordinance in relation to the Burlington Employees'
Retirement System provides for actuarial valuations of the assets and Liabilities of the System
at least once every three years and more often if the Retirement Board so directs.

The fifty-second actuarial valuation of the System, prepared as of June 30, 2005, has now been
completed and the results are presented in this report, together with the determination of the
amount of contributions payable by the City in accordance with the Retiremnent Board’s
funding policy and the disclosure information for accounting purposes required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in this valuation are described in Schedule B.

The results of the valuation are based on the Plan provisions in effect on June 30, 2005. A
summary of the System provisions is shown in Schedule C.

The Table of Contents, which immediately follows, outlines the material contained in the
Teport,

Respectfully submitted,
{Signed) CHRISTOPHER A, CLARKE

Christopher A. Clarke, F.3.A.
Director, Consulting Actuary

One Pennsylvania Plaza = New York, NY 10119-4798
212.330.1000 + 212.695 4185 (fax)
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REPORT ON THE FIFTY-SECOND ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE
BURLINGTON EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS

For convenience of reference, the principal results of the valuation and a comparison with the preceding

ear's results are summarized below.
Y

PR Valuation Date - 6130/2005. - 6/30/2004
Class A:
Wamber of active members 179 173
Earnable compensation 3 7,90.,524 7.039.780
Number of retirees and beneficiaries 113 ii3
Annual retirement benefits $ 2,98:,448 2,027,388
Number with vested rights 12 11
Class B:
Number of active members 575 376
Earnable compensation % 22,674,327 22.329,326
Number of retirees and beneficiares 255 244
Annua| retirement benefits & 2,432,838 2.138,943
Number with vested rights 324 313
Actuarial Value of Assets
Class A % 52,854 548 54.376,370
Class B 52,570,123 53.272.570
Unfunded Past Service Cost
Class A % 10,407%,724 3,698,048
Class B 13,201,399 6,322,451
_ Contributions for Fiscal Year 2006
Class A:
Mormal Rate 16.81% 16.84%
Past Service Contribution 3 971,787 333,297
Class B:
MNormal Rate 9.49%, 9.57%
Past Service Contribution b 1,220,687 572,149
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Comments on the valuation results as of June 30, 2005 are set forth in Section IV and further discussion
of the contribution levels is set out in Section V. Section VI presents the referenced disclosure

information for accounting purposes.

Schedule B of this report outlines the full set of actuardal assumptions and methods employed. All

assumptions are the same as those used mn the previous valuation.

Schedule C presents 2 summary of the principal System provisions as interpreted for the valuation. The

valuation was based on the same Plan provisions as the previous valuation.

SECTION II - EMPLOYEE DATA

Employee data were furnished by the Retirement Administrator.

Tables 1 through 4 of Schedule D show the number and annual eamable compensation of active members
who were included in the valuation, while Tables 5 through 14 of Schedule D show the number and annual
retirement benefits of retirees and beneficiaries included in the valuation. In addition, there are 12 Class A

former members and 324 Class B former members entitled to deferred vested benefits.

SECTION HI - ASSETS

The amount of assets taken into account in this valuation is based on information reported by the Retirement

Administrator,

Assets are valued on the basis of a five-year expected average market value method. The operation of this
method is deseribed in Schedule B. Based on this method, the actuarial value of assets amount to

$105,424,671. This may be compared to current book and market values of $92,847,401 and $100,505,408,

respectively.

buckconsultants. A
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As part of the valuation procedure, investment earnings for the year ending June 30, 2005 have been
analyzed. Based on the procedures used and certain approximations, the yield for the year is determined as

being 6.9% based on market value of assets and 0.0% based on actuarial value of assets.

SECTIONTV - COMMENTS ON VALUATION
‘The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used for this valuation. Under this cost method, benefits
for active participamts are determined on the basts of projected compensation at the time of anticipated
termination and service credited to the valuation date. The normal cost under this method 15 the value of the
difference between the benefits acerued for service to the valuation date and the benefits based on service to

one year after the valuation date,

Schedule A of this report contains the valuation balance sheet, which shows the present and prospective
assets and liabilities of the Plan as of June 30, 2005. Since the Plan is valued on a unit credit cost method

basis, the balance sheet does not take into account accruals after the valuarion date.

The valuation balance sheet shows that as of June 30, 2005 the Plan has accrued liabilities of $129,033,794.
Of this amount $61,498 652 represents the present value of benefits payable on account of retired members,
beneficiaries and former members entitled to deferred vested benefits and $67,535.142 represents the
present value of prospective benefits payable on account of active menbers. Against these Habilities the
Plan has actuarial assets of $105,424,671. The difference between the total liabilities of $129.033,794 and
the assets of $105,424.671 15 §23,609,123 which represents the unfunded past service cost as of June 30,
2005. The Plan’s unfunded accrued hability increased by $13,588,624 from the unfunded acerued liability
of $10,620,499 as of June 30, 2004. Schedule A contains a breakdown of the assets and liabilities described

above by membership class.
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SECTION V - APPROPRIATION TO BE MADE BY THE CITY
Article II, Division 1, Section 24-32 of the ordinance governing the operation of the System provides that
the Retirement Board shall certify to the Board of Finance the amounts payable by the City to the System.

including an estimated amount required for operating expenses,

The contribution by the City, excluding operating expenses, consists of
(i) a normal contribution to cover the cost of benefits expecred 1o accrue under the Plan duning
the fiscal year following the wvaluation date reduced by required Class A member
contrnibutions equal to 8.8% of compensation, plus
(ii) a past service contribution to liquidate the unfunded past service cost over a 30 year period
from the date of establishiment in accordance with the policy adopted by the Retirement
Board. The initial unfunded past service cost to be amortized over 30 vears is as of

Tume 30, 2004,

Based on the latest valuation results and the adopted funding policy, the following table sets forth the basis
for determining the City's contributions, excluding an amownt for operating expenses, for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2007.

buckconsultants. A,
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TO THE SYSTEM
CONTRIBUTION - AMOUNT .. | COMPENSATION

Class A

Normal $ 1,501,507 16.81%

Past Service 971,787 10.88%*

Total P 2473294
Class B

Normal £ 2415443+ 9.49%

Past Service 1.220 687 4 B0%*

Total $ 3,636,120

* Estimated based on fiscal year end 2007 budget payrolls of $8,932,223 and $25,452,506 for

Class A and Class B, respectively.

The recommended normal contribution rates in the table above should be applied to the respective ezrnable

compensation of Class A and Class B members of the Systemn for the fiscal year ending 2007 in order to

determine the required appropriations for currently accruing benefits. In addition, the amount estimated to

be required for operating expenses of the System i3 to be included in the certification of the Retirement

Board.

Schedule E provides a development of the past service contribution for Class A and B members of the

System for the fiscal year ending 2007.

Schedule F presents historical and projected required City contributions to the Retirernent System assuming

all actuarial assumptions are realized. No future liability gains or losses are reflected and assets are

projected to eam 8% per annumn. The projected payroll is assurned to increase 5% per anmum. The actual

atmual contributions required by the City will be based upon future actuaria) valuations.
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SECTION VI - ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

Staternent Nos. 25 and 27 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), issued November
1994, established standards of disclosure of pension information by public retirement systems. The Anual
Pension Cost is determined as the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) under the Plan's regular funding
method with adjustments made to reflect the employer’s Net Pension Obligation (NPO). The NPO is the
cumulative difference between the Annual Pension Cost and the actual contributions made since January 1,
1987. The Annual Pengion Cost 15 adjusted for interest charged on the NPO at the valuation interest rate

and amortization of the NPO.

The Anrmal Pension Cost for fiseal year 2005 was $4,563,111, which was also equal to the ARC for the
vear. For fiscal year 2005 the City did not fund the Annual Required Contribution. The ARC was
$4,563,111 and the City contnbuted £2,966,821. As a result a Net Pension Obligation of $1,596,290 was
established as of June 30, 2005, Based upon Statement No. 27 of the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board, the contribution shortfall for fiscal year 2005 of $1,596,290 must be amortized over a peniod no
greater than 30 years. For fiscal year 2006, the 30-vear amortization of the contribution shortfall results in
an increase m the ARC for fiscal year 2006 of $141,795 from the amount previously provided in our revised

June 30, 2004 actuanal valuation report.

The calculation of the NPO as of June 30. 2006 and the fiscal year 2007 ARC will not be known until all

fiscal year 2006 City contributions have been made.

buckconsultants. A

anAcs company » « w



SEFP 29 86 13:86 FR BUCKCOMSULTAMTS 212 338 1298 TO 912016335168 P.11-42

Page 7
The GASB statements also require the following supplementary information be fumnished by the actuary.
The Schedule of Funding Progress details the progress made over the last six years in accummulating
sufficient assets 1o provide for benefits when they are due, The Schedule cf Employer Contributions shows
the Annual Required Contribution and acmal contributions over the last six vears. The Schedule of Annual

Pension Cost shows the Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation for the last three years,

buckconsultants. A
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
Excess as 8
percentage of
. Covered Covered .
- anded Ratio ,;g- Payroll Payroll .
L (@b) " (g {fab)e)y
6/30/00 |5 111,224,657 |% 96,610,677 3 14613980 115.13% $ 23914477 61.11%
6/30/01 114,203,990 101,700,266 12,503,724 112.29% 24,730,357 50.56%
6/30/02 112,980,276 109,116,441 3,863,835 103.54% 26,050.313 14.83%
/30/03 109,525 953 117,047,718 (7,521,765) 93.57% 27776329 27 08%
6/30/04 107,648 941 117.669.439 (10,020,498) 91 48% 29.369.106 -34.12%
6/30/05 105,424 671 129033794 | (23,609.123) 81.70% 30,575,851 -77.21%
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Year : 7| Actual - | Percentage
- Ended Contributinn " Contitbution. | Cetitributed
6/30/00 § 43,834 $ 43,834 100.00%
6/30/01 274,878 274,878 100.00%
6/30/02 767,446 767,446 100.00%
6/30/03 1,079,911 1,079,911 100.00%
6/30/04 2,461,840 2,461,840 100.00%
6/30/05 4,563,111 2,966,821 65.02%
SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL PENSION COST
. Year - :lciAnmmal | Percentage - -‘-NEt‘iPension
Ended | “Pension Cost-,u Contributed :Oblig_g_q‘ tion
6/30/03 $ 1,079911 100.00% 5 0
6/30/04 2,461,840 100.00% 0
6/30/05 4,563,111 65.02% 1,596,290
buckconsultants. A
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SECTION VII - EXPERIENCE

Records are being mamtained whereby the actual experience of active and retired members is being
compared with that expected on the basis of the tables adopted by the Retirement Board, In this way,
deviations in the experience from that anticipated will be noted and any adjustments believed necessary will

be brought to the atiention of the Retirerment Board.

buckconsultants. A
ANACS COMPANY a c
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SCHEDULE A
VALUATION BALANCE SHEET
SHOWING THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ACCRUED UNDER THE
BURLINGTON EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
ASSETS
Class A Class B Total
Members Members Svstem

Valuation Assets ) 52,854,548 5 52570123 % 105,424,671
Unfunded past service cost 10.407.724 13.201.399 23.609.123

Total Assets 63262272 5 65771322 0§ 129.033.794

LIABILITIES

Present value of benefits payable on
account of retired members, beneficiaries
and members entitled to deferred vested
benefits $ 33,944,197 & 27554455 % 61,498,652
Present value of prospective benefits
acerued to date on account of present active
members 29,318,075 38217.067 67,535,142

Total Liabilities B 63262272 5 65771522 §__ 129,033,794

buckconsultants. A,
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SCHEDULER

OUTLINE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS
FOR DETERMINATION OF CONTRIBUTION AMOUNTS
INTEREST RATE: 2% per annum, compounded annually.

SEPARATIONS BEFORE NORMAIL RETIREMENT: Eepresentative values of the assumned annual
rates of withdrawal and vesting, early service retirement, death, and disability are as follows:

Class A Members
Withdrawal Early
and Service

Age Yesting Retirement*  Death™™  Disability**
20 14.0%

25 9.0 1% 2%
30 6.0 1 3
35 3.0 1 4
40 25 1 5
42 14 30.0% Bl ]
45 2.0 30.0 1 J
50 250 2 1.3
53 20.0 3 1.8
54 20.0 3 20

Class B Members
Withdrawal Early
and Service
Age  Vesting*** Retirement Death** Disabilitv**
25 12.0% 1% 1%
30 11.0 N A
35 95 B! 1
40 5.0 A 2
45 5.0 1 3
" 50 5.0 2 S5

55 5.0% 4 9
60 30 b 1.7
61 20.0 7 2.1
62 300 8 25
63 30.0 1.0 29
64 10.0 1.1 34

* Rates are assumed to be 100% higher when first eligible for unreduced benefits.
*%  Rates reflect both ordinary and accidental occurrences.
%% Rates are assumed to be 75% higher during the firgt year of membership, 50% higher during the
second year and 25% higher during the third year.

buckconsuitants. A
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NORMAL SERVICE RETIREMENT: The represcntative values of the assumed rates of normal service
retirernent are as follows:

Age Class A Age Class B
55 20.0% 65 50.0%
56 20.0 66 25.0
57 20.0 67 250
58 200 63 250
59 20.0 69 50.0
60 100.0 70 100.0

BENEFIT COMMENCEMENT AFTER SEPARATION: Class A vested terrminations are assumed to
commence benefits at age 55. Class B vested terminations prior to June 30, 2000 are assumed to commence
at age 65. Class B vested retirements after June 30, 2000 are assumed to comumence at age 55 with a
reduced benefit.

SALARY INCREASES: Representative values of the assumed annual rates of future salary increase are as
follows:

Age Class A&R
25 8.8%
30 7.0
33 5.6
40 4.9
45 4.6
50 4.3
55 4.0
59 39
60 3.9
65 38
69 3.8

DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: According to the 1995 GBB Mortzhity Table for males and females;
RY-2000 Disability Mortality Table for the peniod after disability retirement.

FUTURE EXPENSES: No provisions made.
ADJUSTMENTS TO ALLOWANCES: Cost-of-living increases averaging 3% per year were assumed.

ACCRUAL RATE ELECTION: 25% of retiring members are assumed to elect the no-COLA accrual rate
and 15% of retiring members are assumned to elect the full-COLA accruai rate.

FUNDING METHOD: Projected unit credit cost method. Gains (losses) as they occur, reduce (increase)
the unfunded past service cost.

buckconsuliants. A
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ASSET VALUATION METHOD: Based on a five-yvear expected value of assets method in which
actuanal assets are set equal to the market value of assets as of the valuation date plus:

1) four-fifths of the difference between the expected return on market assets and the actual return
on rmarket assers dunng the vear preceding the valuation;

) three-fifths of the difference between the expected return on market agsets and the actual
return on market assets during the second year preceding the valuation;

i) two-fifths of the difference between the expected return on ‘market assets and the actual renmn
on market assets during the third year preceding the valuation: and

iv)  one-fifth of the difference between the expected return on market assets and the actual return
on market assets during the fourth year preceding the valnation.

Expected return 15 equal to a year of expected investment earnings (based on the valuation mterest rate) on
the market value of assets as of the beginning of the year and the cash flow (contributions minus benefit
payments) during the year, assurming mid-year contributions and benefit payments.

MISCELLANEOUS: The valuation was prepared on an ongoing-plan kasis. The valuation was based on
members in the Systern as of the valuation date and did not take future members info account. No provision
has been made for contingent liabilities with respect to nonvested terminated members who may be
reemployed. The valuation assumptions anticipate future infiation of about 3% a year.

buckconsultants. A
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SCHEDULE C
BRIEF SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL SYSTEM PROVISIONS
AS INTERPRETED FOR VALUATION PURPPOSES
System Name Burlington Employees' Retirement System.
Effective Date July 1, 1954,
Average Final Compensation Average earnable compensation during highest 3 non-overlapping
(AFC) 12-month periods.
Membership Eligibility Regular employees of the City of Burlington excluding elective

officers other than the mayor and excluding teachers other than
¢ertain teachers employed prior to July 1, 1947 provided age at
employment is less than normal retirernent age. Maximum age
limitation does not apply to maycr or appointee working full time
for the City.

Membership Classification

Class A Members of the Fire and Police Departmenis not including
clenical employees,

Class B All other members.

Service Retirement

Eligibility
Class A Age 42 and 7 vears of creditable service. Compulsory at age 60.
Class B Age 55 and 7 vears of creditable service.

Amount of Benefit
Class A Age 55 and older, 2.75% of AF( times creditable service not in

excess of 25 vears plus 5% of AFC times crediable service
between 25 and 35 years. Benefit increased by Cost of Living
Adjustment detailed below,

In liew of thus beneht, at the time of retirement, a member may
choose either an accrual rate of 3.25% for the first 25 vears of
creditable service plus an acerual of 5% for creditable service
between 25 and 33 years and a Cost of Living Adjustment equal to
one half of the Cost of Living Adjustment detailed below, or an
acerual rate of 3.80% for the first 25 years plus an accrual of .5%
for creditable service between 235 and 35 years and no Cost of
Living Adjustment.

buckconsultants. A
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Prior to age 535, the above benefit based on AFC and creditable
service at retirement reduced actuarially for the period of tme by
which retirement precedes the zarlier of 25 years of creditable
service and age 55, For employees who terminate with 20 to 25
years of creditable service the zbove benefit based on AFC and
creditable service at retirement reduced by 1.82% for each year
that creditable service is less thar 25 years.

Class B Age 65 and older, the greater of (1) 1.6% of AFC (at age 65) times
creditable service not in excess of 25 years plus .5% of AFC (at
age 65) times creditable service in excess of 25 vears or (ii) the
aciuanal equivalent of the benefit determuned at age 65. This
benefit will be increased by the Cost of Living Adjustment
detailed below.

In heu of this benefit, at the tirne of retiremnent, a member may
choose an accrual rate of 1.9% fer the first 25 years of service plus
an accrual of .5% for creditable service in excess of 25 yearsand a
Cost of Living Adjustment equal to one-half of the Cost of Living
Adjustment detailed below, or ar. acerual rate of 2.2% for the first
25 years of service plus an accrual of 5% for ereditable service in
excess of 25 vears and no Cost of Living Adjustment.

Prior to age 65, the above benefit based on AFC and creditable
service at retirement reduced by 2% for each year that retirement
precedes age 65,

Cost of Living Adjustment Benefits increase annually by changes in the Conswmer Price
Index of more than 1%. The maximum annual increase is 5%.
Increase is not applicable to deferred vested benefit prior to
cotnmencement, survivor income benefit, disability benefit prior
to normal retirement age or memrhers who choose to have no cost
of living adjustment.

Service Adjustment Class A service for calculation of benefits shall be adjusted such
that any Class A employee shall be granted 1.07 years of credit for
each year m which the employee worked prior to July 1, 1996, and
1.17 years thereafter, in a position regularly assigned a workweek
consisting on average of fifty-theee or more hours of work per

week,
Disability Retirement
Eligbility All Members. Permanently disakled.
Armount of Benefit A benefit payable until normal service retirement eligibility (Class

A - age 55 and 7 vears of creditable service, Class B — age 65 and
7 years of creditable gervice), equal to 75% of the member's
camable compensation less worlanen's compensation and, in the
case of Class B, less Soctal Security.

buckconsultants. A
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After normal service retirement eligibility, a service retirement
benefit based on AFC at retirement and creditable service at
normal gervice retirement eligibility, including the period while
permanently disabled and receiving a disability benefit from the

System.
Accidental Death
Eligibility Class A only. Death due to accident while in the performance of
duty.
Amount of Benefit A benefit to the spouse until death or remarriage of 50% of AFC.

Upon death or remarriage of the spouse, the benefit will be
payable to children until age 21.

Survivor Income

Eligibility All Members. Death in active service.
Amount of Benefit
Class A 30% of compensation during the July preceding death payable to

spouse until earlier of death or Znd anniversary of remarriage. An
additional 5% per unmarried child under 21 {maximum additional
10%) is payable until benefits cease or children no longer eligible.
If there is no spouse or spouse dies, the benefit is payable to
unmarried children under age 21 until earlier of death, martiage or
age 21

Class B 30% of compensation during the July preceding death payable to
spouse until earlier of death, 2nd anmiversary of remarriage or age
62. Upon the spouse's attammment of age 62 (if not remarried) a
benefit based on the 50% Joint and Survivor form of payment will
be paid to the spouse for life. If there is no spouse or spouse dies,
the benefit is payable to unmarried children under age 21 until
earlier of death, marriage or age 21,

Return of Contributions Accumulated contributions retumed upon separation with less
than 3 years of service or upon death with no accidental death
benefit payable.

Upon death of a retired Class B member, the excess of his
contribution at retirement over the benefits paid will be paid to his
beneficiary or estate.
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Vested Retirement
Eligibility
Armount of Benefit

Class A

Class B

Survivor Spouse’s Pension

Eligibility

Arnount of Benefit

Offsets on Benefits

Contributions
By Members

Class A

Class B

By City
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All Members. 3 years of creditable service,

A percentage grading from 20% after 3 years to 100% after 7
years, of the benefit calculated using AFC and creditable service
at termination. The benefit is payable commencing at age 53.
Member may elect early receipt with reduction as for service
retirement prior to age 55.

Same form as Class A except benefit is payable at age 65.
Member may elect early receipt with reduction as for service
retirement prior to age 65,

All Members. Death of 2 terminated member entitled to a vested
retirernent benefit prior to commencement of such benefit.

50% of reduced accrued benefit reflecting the 50% Joint and
Survivor form of payment (ages as of date payments commence)
payable at member's early retirenient date.

Spouse may elect 1o receive pavments later than member’s early
retirement date with no reduction for receipt at member's 65th
birthday.

Disability and accidental death benefits are offset by workmen's
compensation paid for the same disability or death.

8.8% of earmnable compensation for the first 35 years of creditable
service, none thereafter.

Nomne.

Remainder necessary to fund for the benefits of the Systemn on an
actuanal basis.

buckconsultanis. A

8N ACE COMpaNY . <
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AGE

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
a3
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
43

SCHEDULE D

TABLE 1

212 338 1298 TO 912016335168 P.22-42

Page 18

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF

ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED

BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS A MEMBERS

MEN
NUMBER AMOUNT

$ 32,561
36,012
80,440
164,602
187,410

98,743
271,285
207,075
251,178
347,526
279,781
131,557
291,619
372,802
401,288
310,619
382,946
334,288
391,447
267,634
412,761
252,179
195,710
386,703
161,061
140,183

58,479
145,984

e I o B R A R e I = L e AR IV R R U R

._..
=]

O P - . - -R e I

NUMBER

[ R

WOMEN

AMOUNT

15,042
32,699
74,396
41,912

46,266

57,468
44,155

58,558

46,404

buckconsultants. A

ANACE SOMPANY 2 e o
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TABLE 1
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAIL EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF
ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS A MEMBERS
(CONTINUED)
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

49 2 % 113,297 1 5 44,402

50 5 306,046

52 1 59,782

53 1 46,404

54 1 59,664

53 2 99,522

56 1 62,024

57

58 2 99,611

TOTAL 168 $ 7,440,222 11 5 461,302
buckconsuitants A

AN ACS COMPany . « =
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TABLE 2
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF

ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS B MEMBERS
MEN WOMEN

AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

20 1 3 33,801

21 2 46,280
23 2 67,362

23 1 34,007
24 3 77,488 3 70,360
25 3 107,302 3 99,786
26 5 128,640
27 4 93,980 3 73,618
28 8 212,659 5 142,650
29 2 69,065

30 3 95,440 3 136,861
31 6 231,264 2 37,365
32 4 198,971 2 78,411
33 3 111,224 4 128,633
34 9 337,500 5 155,724
35 6 185,358 2 68,800
36 9 293,359 4 124,614
37 6 235,861 2 47,422
38 3 325,756 3 262,321
39 5 204,135 3 133,123
40 1 394,290 6 263,620
41 " 491,970 5 198,159
42 12 463,491 8 265,377
43 16 700,902 3 79,931
44 13 489,752 13 500,663
45 9 391,159 15 595,256
46 13 592,619 8 301,831
47 16 667,862 8 304,741
48 11 492,076 3 121,197
49 17 707.472 7 292,927
50 10 451,387 5 188,660

buckconsultants. A

anAacs COmMpany .« < =«
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TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL EARNABLE COMPENSATION QF
ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS B MEMBERS
(CONTINUED)
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

51 12 $ 574,157 4 5 167,549

52 16 773,419 6 229,380

53 23 1,096,731 7 261,682

54 11 410,782 12 450,685

55 18 §69,402 6 272,860

56 15 734,725 11 424,119

57 9 381,294 3 109,324

58 12 402,928 4 135,035

59 6 201,841 4 212,205

60 2 138,477 1 28,214

61 3 127,060 1 36,872

62 4 133,675 4 107,395

63 2 74,476 6 209,388

64 2 120,422 3 104,900

65 3 66,390

66 1 53,274

67 2 66,399

68 i 37,659 1 39,639

69 1 13,198
TOTAL 358 $ 14,853,920 217 5 7,820,407

buckconsultants. A
8N ACE COmpPany . « s
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TABLE 3

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF
ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY YEARS
OF SERVICE* AS OF JUNE 30, 20035

CLASS A MEMBERS
YEARS MEN WOMEN
QF
SERVICE  NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER, AMOUNT
0 3 $ 45,125 1 $ 15,042
1 8 244,333 2 68,716
2 10 361,871
3 13 505,096 1 38,379
4 13 519,945 1 44,155
5 12 460,331 1 41,912
6 6 243,872 1 44,402
7 16 672,090
8 6 225,783
9 4 164,854
10 7 324,359
11 3 138,087
12 6 298 655 1 46,266
13 2 78,717
14 1 54,175 1 57,468
15 4 195,023
16 5 252,032 1 5%,558
17 9 463,209 1 46,404
18 10 500,032
19 6 326,571
20 5 237,748
21 3 176,018
22 6 365,143
24 3 168,901
26 2 117,845
30 1 58,552
32 ] 59,782
33 2 130,899
35 1 51,175
TOTAL 168 3 7,440,222 11 £ 461,302

*Excludes service adjustment for employecs with a regularly assigned workweek of 53 or more heuwryUyckconsultants. A
AN ACS COMPANY »" < =
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TABLE 4

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL COMPENSATION OF
ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY YEARS
OF CREDITABLE SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS B MEMBERS
YEARS MEN WOMEN
OF
SERVICE  NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
0 11 5 158,814 8 $ 115,181
1 19 465,733 13 318,652
2 23 782,679 13 . 396,876
3 21 753,248 15 533,025
4 23 794,329 11 439,063
5 14 453,694 17 554,736
6 21 667,142 17 592,810
7 17 719,554 15 490,199
8 5 218,881 7 196,626
9 13 486,048 4 146,798
10 17 844,065 11 404,435
1 11 451,072 8 273,594
12 3 152,361 1 47,129
13 3 140,241 5 177,872
14 6 284 280 2 70,753
15 9 390,532 5 189,905
16 6 253,340 7 290,499
17 10 533,566 3 126,347
18 9 377,136 9 393,582
19 5 315,093 2 106,573
20 3 161,003 2 79,659
2] 9 437,459 3 111,920
22 18 967,790 6 272,191
23 9 448,821 1 40,679
24 12 547,060 4 171,219
25 4 235,805 1 62,408
26 12 591,070 4 153,379
27 11 508,402 4 189,108
28 2 83,754 2 105,614
29 3 105,444 2 94,851
30 2 107,827 2 75,029

buckconsultants. A

AN ACS COMPERY a o
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TABLE 4
THE NUMBER, AND ANNUAL COMPENSATION QF
ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY YEARS
OF CREDITABLE SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS B MEMBERS
(CONTINUED)
YEARS MEN WOMEN

OF

SERVICE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMRER AMOUNT
3 1 $ 47,348 2 $ 78,040
32 3 185,693 4 188,453
33 2 103,623 1 36,855
34 3 150,804
35 8 431,558
36 2 81,692 3 136 458
37 ] 52,933 1 36,035
38 3 150,648 ] 70,755
39 3 166,725
40 1 46,653
43 1 53,095

TOTAL 358 $ 14,853,920 217 3 7,820,407

buckconsultants. A

an ACS COMPAany . < =
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TABLE 5

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF RETIREES DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS A MEMBERS
SERVICE RETIREMENTS
MEN WOMEN

AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
45 1 g 37,738 1 $ 30,952
46 3 120,261
47 3 96,416
48 2 43,995
49 5 161,530
50 1 34,703
51 1 28,572
52 3 116,104
53 1 35,546
54 3 80,523
55 7 197,541 1 7.554
56 5 165,587
57 7 205,112
58 4 130,325
59 6 165,093
60 2 73,334
61 7 244 008
62 4 127,277
63 2 50,240
64 6 141,549
65 1 16,470
66 ] 923
69 1 43,668
70 2 60,785
71 1 28,341
72 1 22498
73 1 22,041
74 1 20,806
75 4 71,289
76 1 22,209

buckconsuliants. A

AN ACS COMPEany « « =
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TABLE 3
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF RETIREES DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS A MEMEERS

SERVICE RETIREMENTS CONTINUED

79 1 24,261
80 1 18,177
82 1 15,105
84 1 19,313
TOTAL o1 3 2,641337 2 b3 38,506

buckconsultants. A

an AcE company .« « =
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TABLE 6
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF RETIREES DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS B MEMBERS

SERVICE RETIREMENTS
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

55 3 § 18,140 i 5 7,851
56 2 41,379 I 10,352
57 1 23.097

58 1 8,860 2 18,410
59 1 121

60 3 35,121

61 3 39,405

62 2 35,719 1 231
63 6 93,965 3 9,192
64 7 124,656 3 33,286
65 2 34,812 4 46,254
66 7 49,160 1 1,357
67 9 99,155 2 19,956
68 5 78,651 3 20913
69 5 72,151 5 41,413
70 Il 56,440 6 35,503
71 4 47,869 3 12,959
72 I 15,921 1 11,050
73 6 68,700 3 42,446
74 4 28,859 3 3.233
75 I 26,442 3 32,965
76 2 3,718 3 38,253
77 3 70,910 i 363
78 1 92,152 I 4,516
79 6 42,087 2z 19,512
80 1 1,660
21 1 2,594

82 1 5,135 2 18,610
23 2 4918 1 7,004
24 4 26,784 2 9.445
33 1 4,906 3 28,118
86 1 6,993
87 1 6,376 1 6,281

buckconsultants. A

AN ACS Company - « «o
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TABLE 6
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF RETIREES DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS B MEMBERS

SERVICE RETIREMENTS CONTINUED

B8 1 16,372

89 1 10,775 I 3,767

90 3 25313

. 2 20,799 1 3,331

94 1 7,808

99 1 10,680
TOTAL 115 b 1,283,471 69 5 333,865

buckconsultants. A

an ACS COMPany a « =
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TABLE 7

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF RETIREES DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS A MEMBERS
DISABILITY RETIREMENTS
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
42 1 3 27,013
44 1 33,188
47 1 31,156
30 1 25,191
54 1 20,488
53 1 13,521
72 1 14,327
73 1 14,309
83 2 25,014
TOTAL 10 5 204,206 - 5 -

buckconsultants. A

BN ACS COMIPENY " < n
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TABLE 8
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF RETIREES DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS B MEMBERS

DISABILTTY RETIREMENTS

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
43. i i -
45 2 35,072
46 2 5 15,509
47 1 20,881
49 1 9,282 i 16,121
50 2 15,453
32 1 10,935 1 -
53 2 36,373
54 2 17,076 2 21,371
35 1 11,638 2 37,964
57 1 13,081
39 2 33,275
60 2 20,232
61 1 19,333
63 2 39,353
75 1 4,801
78 1 4,734
24 1 7,172
TOTAL 24 b 298,690 & 5 90,965

buckconsultants. A
BNACE COMPanY a « a
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TABLE 9
THE NUMBER. AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF BENEFICIARIES OF RETIREES
DISTRIBUTED BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS A MEMBERS

BENEFICIARIES OF DECEASED MEMBERS

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMRBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
47 1 3 5,640
4% 1 £.499
52 i 5,916
61 1 9,132
o2 1 6,271
62 1 19,749
64 1 9,843
70 1 15,519
73 1 5425
78 ) 13,404
TOTAL 10 % 100,398

buckconsultants. A

anACS COMPAany - « =
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TABLE 10
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF BENEFICIARIES OF DECEASED MEMBERS
DISTRIBUTED BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
CLASS B MEMBERS

BENEFICIARIES OF DECEASED MEMBERS

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
40 1 $ 6,398
42 1 9 480
52 2 15,117
56 2 14,591
58 ! 7,580
60 2 9,142
63 i 7,026
65 5 30,248
66 1 5,023
67 2 8,071
69 1 6,752
71 2 12,443
72 1 8,317
73 1 4917
74 1 1,239 2 7,854
75 2 6,331
78 2 11,370
80 i 8,991
79 1 5,804
81 2 8,670
82 3 19,732
83 ] 9,630
88 1 1,122
TOTAL 3 $ 16,523 36 $ 209,325

buckconsultants. A,

AR ACS COMpany . ¢
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TABLE 11

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF SERVICE RETIREMENTS DISTRIBUTED
BY FORM OF ANNUITY AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS A MEMBERS
MEN WOMEN
FORM NUMEBER AMOUNT NUMEBER AMOUNT
LIFE ANNUITY 42 £ 1,373.229 1 3 30.952
CERTAIN & LIFE 14 394,250
JOINT & SURVIVOR 29 739.011 1 7.254
J&S POP-UP 6 134345
TOTAL 85 5 2506489 2 $ 38,506
TABLE 12

THE NUMBER OF RETIREES, DISABLED RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES
ISTRIBUTED BY COLA TYPE AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS A MEMEERS

MEN WOMEN
COLATYPE NUMRBER NUMEER
NO COLA 51 7
HALF COLA 2 1
FULL COLA 43 4
TOTAL 101 i2

buckconsultants. A

ANACS COMpany a « «
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TABLE 13

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
BENEFITS OF SERVICE RETIREMENTS DISTEIBUTED
BY FORM OF ANNUITY AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

CLASS B MEMBERS
MEN WOMEN
FORM NUMEBER, AMOUNT NUMEBER AMOUNT
LIFE ANNUITY 43 i3 462,912 47 5 373579
CERTAIN & LIFE 22 275,969 9 81,628
JOINT & SURVIVOR 40 401,634 1 60,354
J&S POP-UP 8 142,957 4 18,304
TOTAL 107 3 1,140,514 67 3 515,561 ‘
TABLE 14

THE NUMBER OF RETIREES, DISABLED RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES
DISTRIBUTED BY COLA TYPE AS OF JUNE 39, 2005

CLASS B MEMBERS
MEN WOMEN
COLATYPE NUMEER NUMEBER
NOCOLA 67 42
HALF COLA 8 3
FULL COLA 67 =
TOTAL 142 113

buckconsultants. A,

anACS COMPAany a < a
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BURLINGTON EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT S8YSTEM

SCHEDULE E

212 338 1298 TO 912016335168

PAST SERVICE
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
CLASS A EMPLOYEES
7/1/2005 FY 06 77172006
Date Ornginal Qutstanding Past Sve Outstanding
Description Established Bage Balance Contribution Balance
Initial Amortization ~ 7/1/2004  $3,698,048  $3,752,189 § 333,297 33,719,067
FY 05 Experience 7172003 6,655,535 6,655,535 - 7,187,978
Total $10,407.724 410,907,045
Equivalent Single Amortization Period 30 Years
CLASSE B EMPLOYEES
7/1/2005 FY 06 7/1/2006
Date Original Outstanding Past Sve Qutstanding
Description Established Base Balance Contribution Balance
Imitial Amortization 77172004 36,322,451 % 6,441,126 $ 572,149 56,384,267
FY 05 Expenence /12005 6,760,273 6,760,273 - 7,301,095
Total $13.201,399 113,685,362
Equivalent Single Amortization Period 30 Years

P.39-42

Page 35
Years Fy 07
Remaining  Past Sve
o Fund  Contribution
29 % 333,297
30 638,490
$ 971,787
Years FY (7
Remaining  Past Sve
to Fund  Conirtbution
29 % 572,149
30 648 538
$1,220.687

buckconsultants. A

HANACS COMPaNyY + ¢ «
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